# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1836.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

A Ú G USTA:

smith & robinson......Printers to the state. 1836.

## TO THE PUBLIC ACTS—JANUARY SESSION, 1836,

#### A.

<del></del> -	
ACTIONS, respecting business of Partnerships, how commenced and	
prosecuted	345
of Debt may be brought for fines, &c.	349
for violation of Act in relation to small bills. (See Banks,)	349
against towns for nonpayment of taxes,	359
AGENCIES, for Banks out of the State, without consent of the	
Legislature, prohibited. (See Banks,)	366
AGENT, Land, Salary of, established. (See Land Agent,)	379
AGRICULTURAL and Horticultural Societies, entitled to moneys	
granted to them at any time in the year, when they shall	
legally apply therefor,	335
ARRESTS, prohibited on fourth day of July in certain cases, also on	
days of State elections,	368
of Soldiers, prohibited on days of company trainings, inspec-	
tion, review or election,	368
ASHES, Pot and Pearl, Inspectors of, or their Deputies, to make four	
sorts,	336
ASSAULTS, with intent to kill, how punished,	375
by attempting to poison, how punished,	376
ASSIGNMENTS, in cases of Partnerships. (See Partnerships.) 344,	345
by Debtors, to provide for an equal distribution,	374
to be sworn to, notice to be given, &c	374
Assignee net liable to trustee process, until after three	
months,	375
property of, not liable to attachment within three months,	375
ATTORNEY GENERAL and County Attorney, to prosecute for	
offences against certain Act,	349
County, fees of, in criminal Prosecutions regulated,	384
10	

### B.

DAMES, not to pass bills under three dollars, not between 5 and 10 or	
10 and 20 dollars,	347
not to pass bills under 5 dollars, after June next, except to	
return bills of other banks,	347
bills of a particular denomination, not to be passed by any	
	0.10
person after a specified time,	348
penalty of, in certain cases, how recovered	349
former act in relation to, repealed,	350
Agencies for, out of the State, without consent of the Legis-	
lature, prohibited,	366
no person to be Commissioner of, who holds an office in any	
Bank,	367
new, to notify Secretary of State within 10 days of ac-	
ceptance of their charter,	368
Cashiers of, to make return of bills in circulation under \$5,	368
,, ,	
private property of Stockholders of, liable in 15 days, after	0.00
payment of bills presented is refused.	369
Directors of, to inform persons commencing suits, who are	
Stockholders, and the amount of stock owned by each,	369
Directors' property liable to be attached, if they refuse to	
give Stockholders' names, &c	369
not to issue bills of certain denominations,	370
BANK BILLS, under the denomination of \$3, or between 5 and 10,	
or 10 and 20 dollars, not to be issued,	347
under the denomination of \$5, not to be put in circulation or	011
passed by any Bank, except to transmit or return them to	
Banks,	347
of a particular denomination not to be put in circulation after	
time specified,	348
penalty in certain cases in relation to, 348,	349
fine or forfeiture for passing, how recovered,	349
BARK, WOOD AND COAL, measurers of, to give certificate,	374
BASTARDY, proceedings to be had in relation to, with a person	
charged with being the father of a bastard child,	341
principal in Bond of, may be surrendered,	341
process to be had against bail or endorser of writ,	341
fees of officer for serving precept, how taxed,	342
BONDS, of Constables and Collectors, to whom given,	346
BRIDGES, Toll, Act in relation to passing, by persons attending	
funerals, or when on military duty and on the Sabbath	346
A	
€.	
CLERKS OF COURTS, duty of, in regard to County Taxes, .	365
of Towns, &c. duty of, in relation to elections, .	384
to be prosecuted for neglect of duty,	384
• •	

COAL, WOOD AND BARK, Measurers of, to give certificates,	374
COMPANIES, MANUFACTURING, Act to exempt from taxation for	
limited times, repealed,	319
of Infantry, limits of, how defined,	337
limits of, to be recorded-copy of record to be furnished to	
commanding officers. (See Militia.)	337
CONSTABLES AND COLLECTORS, Bonds of, to whom given, and	
how approved,	346
not allowed to act as Attornies,	347
CORN AND GRAIN, Measurers of, may be appointed. (See Meas-	
urers.)	336
CORPORATIONS, capable in their corporate name to sue, defend, &c.	320
to elect needful officers, fix their compensation, define their	
duties, &c	320
first meeting of, when not specially provided for, how	
called,	321
individual stockholders of, liable for the debts of the Corpora-	
tion,	321
individuals of, property liable for the debts of the Corporation	
one year after the transfer, to a certain extent, in case of a	
deficiency of attachable corporate property,	321
no property or rights of, attachable beyond amount of stock,	321
liable for all damages, to any individual stockholder, whose	
property has been taken for the debts of said Corporation,	322
Clerk of, to furnish officer with names of Stockholders,	322
executions against, to be satisfied out of corporate property,	
if to be found,	$32\dot{2}$
Stockholders of, to be notified when sufficient corporate	
property cannot be found, &c	322
Stockholders of, when out of the State, how to be notified,	322
liable to forfeiture of charter,	349
may make by-laws, affix penalties, &c.	351
(See Rail Road Corporations.)	
COSTS, in criminal prosecutions in certain cases, before Justices of the	
	862
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, not to appoint one of their own num-	
ber to expend money,	319
provisions of former Act in relation to, extended,	319
concurrence of majority of, required for the discontinuance of	0.20
roads,	320
duty of, relative to assessment of taxes for the making and re-	040
•	377
to publish notice thereof, and to appoint agent to expend in	311
	377
Treasurers, duty of, in regard to Taxes, . 323, 324, duty of, in relation to failure of payment of taxes for repair	991
	378
OLDINAVAYS IN MUDICOLOGICUEN LOWISHINS	a) 175

COUNTY ATTORNIES, to prosecute for offences against certain Act,	
duty of, in regard to Clerks of towns, &c. neglecting to make	
seasonable returns of votes,	385
fees of, regulated in criminal prosecutions,	384
Taxes. (See Taxes,)	
COURTS, of Common Pleas to have jurisdiction exclusive of S. J.	
Court in certain criminal cases,	317
Supreme Judicial, travers Jury not to attend at the law term	
of, unless, &c. (See Juries)	317
of Common Pleas, persons aggrieved by any opinion, direction	
or judgment of, may alledge exceptions thereto,	318
Supreme Judicial, may enter judgment or grant a new trial	
or remand the case back to the C. C. Pleas,	318
may sentence, &c	318
powers of, in relation to limited partnerships,	345
not to be held on 4th July, or days of State Elections, (see	
Arrests.)	368
salary of Justices of, increased,	371
time of holding Sept. term of, in County of Lincoln, altered,	383
CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS, additional Act regulating Justice fees	
for, in certain cases,	362
ID.	
DEBTORS, (See poor debtors.)	ě
DEEDS, (See Registry.)	
DRAFTS, BILLS OR PROMISSORY NOTES, not to be issued or	
circulated as money,	367
penalty for issuing or circulating,	367
penalty for lesuing of chronianing,	
E.	
ELECTIONS, duty of Clerks of towns, &c. in relation to,	384
	004
EXECUTIONS, interests to be taxed on, when issued on judgments in	205
civil actions,	385
Justices', in certain cases, may be directed to proper officer in	0.40
such County as the debtor or trustee may be found,	340
certificate of Clerk to be annexed to, in certain cases,	341
F.	
ਲ' •	
FEES, of County Attorney in criminal prosecutions, regulated,	384
of Inspectors of Pot and Pearl Ashes, regulated, .	336
(See Judicial Process and Proceedings.)	
FISH, Act to prevent frauds in the Inspection of, passed March 9th,	
1832, repealed,	320
FRAUDS, Act to prevent, in the inspection of Fish, repealed, .	320
Act to prevent, in Bark, Wood and Coal,	374

G.

GAMING, Act additional to prohibit,	355
penalty for, and how recovered,	856
GRAIN, Measurers of, may be appointed, (See Measurers.)	366
GRAND JURORS, may insert in indictment counts for lesser offences	
dependent upon same facts, and respondent may be found	
guilty and sentenced accordingly,	376
ganty and sentenced accordingly,	010
HI.	
HIGHWAYS. (See County Commissioners.)	
(See Indictments.)	
Taxes for the repair of, how raised,	352
upon which the mail is transported, to be kept clear from	
snow,	353
duty of surveyors of, when they have not money sufficient to	
defray the expenses of the repairs, &c	353
powers of cities, towns and plantations in relation to, extended,	
penalty for neglecting to repair,	353
limits of, how defined,	373
in unincorporated townships, to be made and kept in repair at	0,0
the expense of the owners of said townships,	377
duty of County Commissioners in relation to,	877
HOPS, Inspectors of, to be appointed for each County. (See Inspec-	011
tors,)	326
fees for inspection of, how paid.	327
not to be exported, unless of a certain quality and duly in-	041
spected and marked,	oor.
	327
quantity of each bale,	327
sections of former act in relation to, repealed,	327
HORSES. (See Stud Horses.)	
HORTICULTURE. (See Agriculture.)	
HOUSES OF ILL FAME, Warrant for the search of, to be issued in	
certain cases,	360
overseers of poor may search for females of, day or night,	360
persons who may entice females to, to be punished in State	
Prison,	360
persons keeping such, how punished,	361
I.	
ILL FAME. (See Houses of Ill Fame.)	
INCORPORATIONS, for Railroads. (See Petitions and Railroads.)	327
INDICTMENTS, against towns for bad roads, Act regulating,	350
(See assaults.)	
INFANTRY COMPANIES, limits of, how defined. (See Militia.)	337
INTEREST, to be taxed on executions, when issued on judgments in	
civil actions,	385

INSPECTION. (See Fish, Hops, Pot and Pearl Ashes, Lime, &c.)	
INSPECTORS, of Hops, to be appointed for each County, .	326
may appoint Deputies,	326
to examine contents of every bale,	326
to mark quality and weight of each bale,	326
of Pot and Pearl Ashes, to make four sorts,	336
fees of, established,	336
of Lime and Lime Casks, to be appointed by Selectmen of	
towns where Lime is manufactured,	356
to give bonds, be sworn, &c	357
excise of, to whom paid,	357
duties of former, to cease,	357
J.	
JUDGE OF PROBATE, in Washington County, salary of increased,	
and Register of, in Somerset County salary of, increased,	359
JUDICIAL PROCESS, additional Act regulating, Annals and Act are	363
inconsistent provisions of former Act repealed,	364
(See Justices of Peace.)	
JURISDICTION, of certain Real Estate, Governor and Council author-	
ised to cede to the United States. (See Real Estate,)	386
JURORS, Travers, not to be summoned to attend at the law terms of	
S. J. Court, unless the Court shall so specially order,	317
Grand. (See Grand Jurors,)	
JUSTICES, of the Peace, powers of, extended in certain cases, 340,	341
additional Act regulating fees of, in certain criminal prosecu-	
	362
costs for Subpænas issued by, and services of, how taxed,	363
· · ·	363
	864
of S. J. Court, salary of, increased,	371
L.	
LAND AGENT, Salary of, established,	379
to report the number of suits brought on notes given for land	
	379
to pay monthly into State Treasury, all moneys received for	
	380
LANDS, Governor and Council authorized to cede to United States,	
	386
the taxes of which, having been cancelled by the State, how	000
	324
LARCENY, persons fruudulently taking logs, masts, spars, &c. to be	044
· · · · · · · ·	378
LIME AND LIME CASKS, Inspectors, to be appointed in towns where	013
	356
	357
**	357
uniy, to whom paid, by inspectors of,	357

LINCOLN COUNTY, Register of Deeds established in Eastern Dis-	
	, 370
September term of S. J. Court, altered,	383
LOGS, SPARS AND MASTS, the taking of, in certain cases, declared	l
to be Larceny,	378
Tee .	
MANUFACTURING COMPANIES, an Act exempting from taxation	319
for a limited time, repealed,	
	378
clared to be Larceny,  MEAL, Rye and Indian, standard weight of, established,	384
MEASURERS, of Salt, Corn and Grain, may be appointed,	336
fees of, how fixed,	337
MILITIA, limits of Infantry companies thereof, how defined, &c.	337
limits of companies to be recorded, copy of Record to be	
furnished to Commanding Officers,	337
copy of record to be conclusive evidence of the lines of com-	
panies	338
compensation for defining limits, &c.	338
forfeiture for neglect,	338
abstract of company return to be made to Adjt. General,	338
companies of Artillery to be furnished with two Field Pieces,	
fifth section of former Act repealed,	339
Officers and Musicians, to be allowed fifty cents in lieu of	:
rations,	339
penalty for officers not delivering over property to successors,	
inconsistent provisions of former Act repealed,	340
allowed to pass over any toll bridge, free of toll, when on duty,	
days of annual review established, from 1st Sept. to 15th Oct.	
days of State elections excepted,	371
P.	
PARTNERSHIPS, may be formed for limited times, &c	842
may consist of general and special partners,	342
special partners liabilities limited,	342
certificates of, to be acknowledged and recorded, .	343
liabilities, in case of false certificates,	343
certificates of, to be published in newspaper, .	348
proceedings to be had, in case of a renewal of the partnership,	343
business of, how transacted,	344
special partners of, to be treated as general, in certain cases,	344
capital stock not to be withdrawn during the continuance of	
such partnership,	344
special partners liable for debts, in certain cases,	344
assignments, valid only on certain conditions,	344
notice of assignments to be given in newspaper, .	345

PARTNERSHIPS, suits to be in the name of the general partners.	,
excepting in certain cases,	345
dissolution, not to take place before time specified in the cer-	_
tificate unless, &c.	345
liabilities and immunities of the members,	345
PETITIONS for Railroads to describe the names and sections of towns	3
through which they pass,	327
POOR DEBTORS, Act supplementary for the relief of,	380
person not resident of this State, who is about to depart, may	,
be arrested,	380
process to run against body, in certain cases,	380
notice may be given Agent or Attorney,	381
entitled to discharge from arrest by giving bond,	381
may cite creditor and take oath,	381
officer to return bond,	381
former Act, in relation to, ropealed,	381
former Act, in relation to, revived,	381
oath, or affirmation, form of,	382
when debtor discloses property, he may go at large on bond,	
until, &c.	382
Justices of Municipal Court, to have same power as Justices	
of the Peaco and Quorum,	383
POT AND PEARL ASHES, Inspectors of, to make four sorts,	336
PRISON. (See State Prison.)	366
PRORATE, Judge of, in Washington County, Salary increased,	335
Judge and Register of, in Somerset County, Salaries increased,	359
R.	
RAIL ROAD Companies, petitions for Acts of incorporation of, to	
describe the names and sections of towns through which	
they pass,	327
Corporations, may take private property necessary for the	000
construction of their work,	328
may take earth, lumber and other materials, land not to ex-	328
ceed four rods in width, except in certain cases,	0 <u>4</u> 5
to pay for all property, taken and used for the purposes afore-	328
said,	329
taking land as aforesaid, how held,	329
application for damages, when to be made, not allowed to take dwelling houses, meeting houses or bu-	040
rying grounds,	329
to give security for damages, or costs, &c.	329
may settle with guardian of Infants and certain other persons	020
not authorized to dispose of their property, whose land they	
may have occasion to take,	329
may raise or lower any turnpike, highway or private way in	
certain cases, putting the same in good repair	330
certain cases, batting and same in Soon rebut	

RAIL ROADS, damages to be paid, and how awarded,	330
Actions to be brought within one year,	331
may carry rail road or canal across, over or under any other	001
rail road or canal, being liable for damages therefor, 331,	
to place a bell on Engine, and to ring the same previous to	002
crossing any road or private way,	332
to place sign boards at all crossings of said rail road,	
to erect gates, and station an Agent to open and close the same	332
in certain cases,	
	333
penalty for non compliance with the 7th section of this Act,	833
liable for damages for neglect of their Agents, or mismanage-	
ment of their Engines,	333
may transfer their shares,	334
to give new certificates to purchasers of shares, except when	
some attachment of such shares shall have intervened,	334
to keep a record of all transfers,	334
former Acts relative to, inconsistent with this Act, repealed,	334
REAL ESTATE, Governor and Council authorized to cede to United	
States the jurisdiction of, for certain purposes, .	386
price of, how determined, quantity not to exceed ten acres,	386
REGISTER OF DEEDS, for the Eastern District of the County of	000
Lincoln, how chosen,	354
duties of,	355
REGISTER AND JUDGE OF PROBATE for County of Lincoln,	000
	050
Salary increased,	359
REGISTRY OF DEEDS, for the Eastern District of County of Lin-	
coln, established,	870
REVIEWS. (See Militia.)	-
<b>9.</b>	
SALARY, of Judge of Probate in Washington County, increased,	995
and Register of Probate in Somerset County,	335
	359
	371
	379
SALT, CORN AND GRAIN, Measurers of, may be appointed.	
	336
	385
SILK, Act for the encouragement of the culture of,	372
bounty granted for the raising of cocoons and silk, .	372
how obtained,	372
SOCIETIES, Agricultural and Horticultural, may receive monies grant-	
	335
SOLDIERS, exempt from arrests on days of company trainings,	
	368
SUITS. (See Actions.)	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
SPARS, MASTS AND LOGS, (See Logs.)	
SHERIFFS, powers and duties of, in relation to State and County taxes,	250

STATE TAXES. (See Taxes,)	
STATE TREASURER, duty of, in regard to taxes, &c. (See Treas-	
nrer of State,)	324
STATE PRISON, Warden of, not to engage in trade or commerce,	366
to give bond to that effect,	366
STANDARD weight of Rye and Indian Meal, established,	384
STUD-HORSES, owners of, to pay \$30 to Town Treasurer annually,	361
certificate of age, pedigree, color, and where previously	
owned, to be lodged with town Clerk,	361
to the second se	
TAXES, upon any land not taxable by the Assessors of any Town or	
plantation, Treasurer of State to publish the assessment	
thereof, within three months, &c.	323
land holden to the State for the payment of, and 20 per cent.	000
interest,	323
when assessed by County Commissioners, County Treasurer	
to notify State Treasurer,	323
duty of Treasurer of State in regard to, 323, 324,	
may be paid by the owners of land within four years, by pay-	
ing 20 per cent. interest,	324
not paid within four years, together with 20 per cent. interest,	
the land to become forfeit to the State,	325
former laws relating to, repealed,	325
warrants for collection of, may be renewed by State or County	
Treasurer,	351
warrants for collection of, when and where returnable,	352
omitted to be assessed upon certain newly incorporated towns,	
said towns to be hold liable, &c. (See towns.)	358
TAX, granted for the several Counties,	364
amount of, for each County,	364
how appropriated,	365
duty of Clerk of Courts in relation to,	365
TOLL BRIDGES, (See Bridges,)	
TOWNS, newly incorporated, to pay their just proportion of State and	0.50
	358
when a portion of, is annexed to another, such portion shall	
pay just and equal proportion of taxes,	358
new towns or parts of towns to pay their just and equal pro-	
portion of County taxes,	359
proceedings to be had against towns refusing to pay their pro-	
portion of taxes,	359
TREASURER OF STATE, and of County, duty of, in regard to	
taxes,	
duty of, in relation to Agricultural and Horticultural Socie-	
ties, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	335

#### W.

VOTES, for Governor, Senators and Representatives to Congress, to be	
returned to the office of Secretary of State within thirty	
days,	384
may be sent by mail,	385
penalty for neglect,	385
duty of Secretary of State, when not received at his office,	385
w.	
WARDEN OF STATE PRISON, not to engage in trade or commerce,	366
to give bond to that effect,	366
WARRANT, against a person charged with being the father of a bastard	
child, may be directed to an officer in the County where	
such respondent is supposed to reside,	341
travel for service, fees of, how taxed,	342
WARRANTS, renewal of, for collection of taxes. (See taxes,)	351
to authorize the search of houses of Ill Fame, .	360
WEIGHT, of Rye and Indian Meal, per bushel, established,	384
WOOD, BARK AND COAL, measurers of, to give certifiate,	374